Chief Executive’s Office
Please ask for: Mr G K Bankes

Direct Dial: (01257) 515123
E-mail address: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk
Date: 17 May 2006

Chief Executive: Donna Hall

Dear Councillor

Cherley

Borough Council

Town Hall
Market Street
Chorley
Lancashire
PR7 1DP

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A - Thursday, 25th May 2006

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A to be held in the
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 25th May 2006 commencing at 10.00 am.

1. Declarations of Any Interests

Members of the Sub-Committee are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
personal interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with
the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the
Members Code of Conduct. If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the
individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must
withdraw from the Council Chamber and not seek to influence a decision on the

matter.

2. Licensing Act 2003 (Premises and Premises Certificate) Requlations 2003 -

Application to vary Premises License in Respect of The Mitre, Weldbank Lane,

Chorley (Pages 1 -108)

Report of Chief Executive (enclosed)

Attached for Members information is the Hearing Procedure

3. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive
Continued....

& (01257) 515151 Fax (01257) 515150

www.chorley.gov.uk



1.

Distribution

Agenda and reports to all Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A (Councillor
Mrs | Smith (Chair) and Councillors A Gee and R Snape,) for attendance.

Agenda and reports to Councillors J Walker and David Dickinson (Reserve Members) to be
present at the start of the meeting.

Agenda and reports to Claire Hallwood (Deputy Director of Legal Services), Howard Bee
(Licensing Manager) and Gordon Bankes (Democratic Services Officer) for attendance.

This information can be 
[...]
ee will generally allow parties a maximum of 30 minutes per party to make all
relevant Statements. However, the Sub-Committee recognises that in certain circumstances
this may be insufficient due to the complexity of the issues involved. In this situation the Sub-
Committee will consider representations from those parties involved in the hearing as to the
length required to make all relevant statements. The Licensing Authority respectfully requests
that all parties keep points pertinent and the discussion moving in the interests of cost and
efficiency.



Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 2

o the Sub-Committee recognises that Regulation 14 requires all hearings should take place in
public unless the licensing authority “considers that the public interest in doing so outweighs the
public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing taking place in public” in which the
applicant, those assisting the applicant or other interested parties can be excluded. In the
absence of any criteria in the Licensing Act 2003, the guidance issued under section 182 of the
Act or the licensing Regulations, the Licensing Authority has adopted the existing criteria in
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 for excluding the press and public. The public
and press will be excluded when the Sub-Committee is considering an application for a
personal licence, where Lancashire Police have lodged an objection notice due to an existing
relevant offence(s). Generally, the public and the applicant will be excluded when the Sub-
Committee is determining a decision. Once a decision has been made all parties will be
readmitted and the Chair will announce the decision and give reasons.

o all parties will be notified of the decision in accordance with any periods set down by the
Licensing Act 2003 or where none are prescribed within 5 working days.

o the Sub-Committee has the right to exclude any parties behaving in a disruptive manner at the
hearing at its own discretion.

ADMINGEN/89299JM2 2
[...]
2006 2

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE
MITRE PUBLIC HOUSE 73 WELDBANK LANE CHORLEY LICENCE

NUMBER PL(A) 0319
PURPOSE OF REPORT
1. For members to determine an application to vary a premises licence.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

2. There are no specific implications for corporate policies arising from this report.
RISK ISSUES
3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in

the following categories:

Strategy Information

Reputation Regulatory/Legal v
Financial Operational

People Other

4. There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court by the applicant in respect of a
decision to refuse to vary the premises licence or where the conditions of licence are
modified. There is also the right of appeal to the Magistrates Court by a person who has
made relevant representations against a decision to grant the variation or to modify the
conditions of licence.

CURRENT PREMISES LICENCE
5. Licensable Activities
(a) Exhibition of films - Indoors (b)

10.00 — 23.00 Monday to Thursday
10.00 - 00.00 Friday to Sunday

Non Standard Timings

Christmas Eve/Boxing Day/Bank Holiday Saturday and Sunday 10.00 — 00.00
New Years Eve 10.00 — 01.00

Continued.... W2




(c)

(9)

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 2

Indoor sporting event (c)

10.00 — 23.00 Monday to Thursday
10.00 - 00.00 Friday to Sunday

Non Standard Timings

Christmas Eve/Boxing Day/Bank Holiday Saturday and Sunday 10.00 — 00.00
New Years Eve 10.00 — 01.00

Performance of live music — Indoors (e)
10.00 — 23.00 Monday to Sunday
Non Standard Timings

Christmas Eve/Boxing Day/Bank Holiday Saturday and Sunday 10.00 — 00.00
New Years Eve 10.00 — 01.00

Playing of recorded music — Indoors (f)

10.00 — 23.00 Monday to Thursday
10.00 - 00.00 Friday to Sunday

Non Standard Timings

Christmas Eve/Boxing Day/Bank Holiday Saturday and Sunday 10.00 — 00.00
New Years Eve 10.00 — 01.00

Entertainment of a similar description to that falling within e/f/g — Indoors (H)

10.00 — 23
[...]
n full in Appendix 1. In
summary the application is to conduct the following licensable activities and at the times
set out below.

(@)

(c)

To remove the condition number 7 attached to the premises licence in annex 3 by the
licensing authority namely -

‘The front area of the premises shall not be used for the consumption of alcohol at all
times’.

In light of anticipated legislation with regard to no smoking on licensed premises the
applicant seeks to licence a small external area to the front of the premises for the
use and benefit of their customers.

It is proposed that the area can be cordoned off at considerable expense to the
applicants by way of decorative wrought iron railings supplemented by appropriate
landscaping/planting and the provision of a limited seating area.

Additional steps to be taken to promote licensing objectives as a result of the proposed

Variation

i)

General

We have considered the terms of your local licensing policy in preparing this application

ii)

to vary the terms of the premises licence and we refer you to the operating schedule
submitted to the local authority when the initial application was made to convert and
simultaneously vary the original justices licence.

Prevention of crime and disorder

In addition to the existing conditions imposed upon the premises licence no glasses
or bottles will be permitted in the external area to the front of the premises

Public Safety



10.

11.

12.

13.

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 2

No glasses or bottles will be permitted in the external area to the front of the
premises. The area will be monitored at regular intervals by the designated premises
supervisor and a member of staff appointed to remove any litter where required.

The proposed railing to installed will act as a barrier between the external area and

the public highway and ensure that no customers cause obstruction to pedestrians
and other road users.

iii) The prevention of public nuisance
The designated premises supervisor will monitor the number of people within the

external area on a regular basis in order to ensure that it does not become
overcrowded.

The management will remind customers of their public responsibilities where
necessary and notices will be displayed asking customers to be considerate to the
residential neighbours.

No music will be played in the external area.

The external area shall not be used after 22.00 hours.

v) The protection of children from harm

The restrictions set out in the Licensing act 2003 will apply.

The applicant on the 4 May 2006 supplied additional photograph’s, letters and petition to
support the application.

Other Activities that may give rise to concern in respect of children
The restrictions set out in the Licensing act 2003 will apply.

Conditions/ Restrictions to be removed on variation.
Annex 3 condition number 7 —

The front area of the premises shall not be used for the consumption of alcohol at all
times.

Relevant Representations — Responsible Authorities

The Authority has received two objections -

i) The Police

The Police are concerned that the lifting of the condition will allow customers to drink
outside the premises and therefore cause noise, disturbance and intimidation to local
residents and passers by. The area is not sufficiently large enough to allow consumption
outside and certainly in the summer months this would cause problems for local
residents.

The condition was imposed to prevent noise and disturbance to residents and as far as
the police are aware nothing has changed in this regard.



14.

15.

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 2

The need for people to smoke can be addressed by the smoking at the rear of the
premises.

It is therefore felt that if this condition is lifted it would undermine the crime prevention and
public nuisance objective.

ii) Environmental Services

| regret | cannot support this variation. The public house is located in a residential area
and the presence of people outside the premises up to 22.00 hours will, | believe,
inevitably result in disturbance to residents of nearby properties.

Both objections are both included in full in the attached report.

Relevant Representations — Interested Parties.

There are 23 representations from interested parties to the application to vary.

The objections are relevant to the Licensing Objectives - Prevention of Public nuisance
Prevention of crime and disorder
Protection of children from harm

All representations are in full within the report.
Policy Considerations.

Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that a Licensing Authority must have regard
to its Statement of Licensing Policy and to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State
under section 182 of the Act.

As members will be aware the four licensing objectives are as follows:

the prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

prevention of public nuisance

the protection of children from harm.

The Licensing Act 2003 provides that where relevant representations are received the
Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to consider them unless the parties agree that a
hearing is unnecessary.

The Licensing Authority in determining the application, having have regard to the
representations, may take the following steps it considers it necessary for the promotion
of the licensing objectives.

i) reject the application in whole or in part
ii) modify the conditions.

Members must have regard to the Statement of Licensing Policy when determining this
application. In particular, member’s attention is drawn to the following paragraphs:

Paragraph 1.3 The policy provides guidance on the general approach the Council, as
Licensing Authority, within the meaning of the Act, will take in terms of licensing,
However, each application will be considered separately, on its individual merits.



Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 2

Paragraph 1.4.The Statement of Licensing Policy sets out how the licensing objectives
will be achieved and to secure the safety and amenity of residential communities whilst
facilitating a sustainable entertainment and cultural industry. The Policy recognises both
the needs of residents for a safe and healthy environment in which to live and work and
the importance of safe and well run entertainment premises to the local economy.
Balancing these interests will not always be straightforward and will be guided by the four
licensing objectives.

Paragraph 1.5 This policy does not seek to undermine the right of any individual to apply
under the Act for a variety of permissions and as stated above each application will be
considered on its individual merits. Nor does the Policy seek to override the right of a
person to make representations on an application or seek a review of a licence or
certificate. However, the Council in adopting this policy is indicating that a wide range of
considerations will be taken into account.

Paragraph 2.2 Each of the licensing objectives are of equal importance with these
objectives.

Paragraph 2.3 Each of the licensing objectives is of equal importance for the purposes of
this policy.

Paragraph 2.4 This policy statement is designed to deal with matters within the control of
the licensee. It focuses on the premises in which each business is carried on and the
effect that has on members of the public living, working or engaged in normal activity in
the vicinity.

Paragraph 2.5 Licensing law is not envisaged by the Licensing Authority as a mechanism
to control anti-social behaviour by individuals once they are beyond the direct control of
the licensee of any premises concerned. Therefore any terms and conditions imposed
will be focused on matters within the control of individual Licensees and others granted
relevant permissions. These matters will centre on the premises and places used for
licensable activities and in the vicinity of the places.

Paragraph 2.6 The Licensing Authority considers that every holder of a licence, certificate
or permission and designated premises sup
[...]
he Licensing Authority when considering an application will take into
account previous substantiated nuisance complaints particularly when a statutory notice
has been served. Applicants may wish to have regard to the Good Practice Guide on the
Control of Noise from Pubs & Clubs produced by the Institute of Acoustics and the British
Beer and Pub Association.

Paragraph 13.8 On receipt of relevant representations, the Licensing Authority, where it
considers it necessary and/or appropriate may attach conditions to a licence to prevent
public nuisance including those drawn from the Model Pool of Conditions - see Appendix
3. In particular, it may attach a condition requiring the use of door supervisors licensed by
the Security Industry Authority

Paragraph 13.9 The Licensing Authority requires Operating Schedules, where relevant to
satisfactorily address the issue of public nuisance.

Paragraph 13.10 The Licensing Authority would also recommend applicants highlight
local public transport links and taxi and private hire services within their premises,
(including agreeing arrangements with nominated taxi and private hire firms for dropping
off and collecting customers).

Paragraph 13.11 The Licensing Authority, will in accordance with the Guidance, focus on
matters within the control of the individual Licence holder. The Licensing Authority
accepts that the difficulty that a licence holder has in preventing anti-social behaviour by
individuals once they are behind the direct control of the Licence Holder. However, the
licensing objection of preventing public nuisance will not be achieved if customers from
premises regularly conduct themselves in an anti-social manner to the detriment of local
residents or businesses. In addition, the Council has a duty to do all it can to prevent
crime and disorder in the Borough under the Crime & Disorder Act 1998.

PUBLIC SAFETY

Paragraph 14.1 The Licensing Authority considers that members of the public when visiting
licensed premises, 
[...]
April 2006

Dear Sir

RE: PREMISES LICENCE REPLY:- LICENSING ACT 2003 - REF Variation.

Premises  Mitre, Weldbank Lané; Chorley

There are the following police repres tat:ons to be made in respect of this application:-

The police are concerned that the hfhng of the condition will allow customers to drink
outside the premises and therefore cause noise, disturbance and intimidation to local
residents and passers by. The ‘area is ‘not, sufﬁmently large: enough to allow consumption
outside and certainly in the summer rnonths th1$ would cause problems for local residents.

The condition was imposed to pre' ' 01se and dlsturbance to residents and as far as the
- police are aware nothing has changed?m t}us regard

" The need for people to smoke can be addressed by the smoking at the rear of the premises.

It is therefore felt that if this condltlon 1s llfted it would undermine the crime prevention’
and public nuisance ob_]ectlves P

Yours faithfully

Police Sergeant 1506

(Licensing)




Agenda Page 25 - Agenda ltem 2

Envir‘onniental Services |

Please ask for’ Mrs S Briggs o .
Direct Dial: (01257) 515725 - ) Civic Offices

- E-mail address: . sue.briggs@chorlay.gov.uk i ' . : _ Union Street
Our Ref: ESU/SB/156446/LiceAct ' Chorley
Your Ref: ADW.4423847 . Lancashire -
Doc ID: EHFQI000 . R , PR7 1AL
Date: - " 24 March 2006 \

Head of Environmental Services:
John Lechmere wmciEH

Mr Whittaker

Russell and Russell Solicitors
Churchill House

Wood Street

Bolton

BL1 1EE

. Dear Mr Whittaker '
¢ ' ' _ Llcensmg Act 2003
' ‘ The Mitre, 73 Woldbank Lane, Choﬂey, PR7 3NN

= I refer to your applicaﬁon to vary the existing conditions of the premises licence at The Mitre sind allow the
¢ consumption of alcohol at the outside of the front of the premises up to 22.00.hours.

" | regret [ cznnot support this variation. The public house is located in a residential area and the presence
of people outside the premises up to 22.00 hours wil, | believe, inevitably result in disturbance to

[...]
 ask for: Howard Bee .
Direct Dial: (01257) 515665
E-mail address: howard.bee@choriey.gov.uk
Date: 27" March 2006

Director of Legal Services:
Rosemary A Lyon

Russell and Russell Solicitors
Churchill House '
Wood Street

Bolton

The Mitre Tavern 73 Weldbank Lane Choriey
Application for a variation of an existing premises licence

Agenda Item 2

Civic Offices
Union Street
Chorey
Lancashire
PR7 tAL

DX: 18411 Charley

Thank you for your recent application on behalf of the Mitre Tavem to vary a premises Lidence.
Unfortunately the fee submitted of £23.00 (enclosed) is incorrect, could you please forward the comrect
fee which is £180.00. Once the fee is received the 28-consultancy period will start.

If you require further assistance or clarification please call 01257 515665.

Yours faithfully

Howard Bee
Licensing Manager

| (01257) 515151 Fax (01257) 515150

g

www.chorley.gov.uk



M@BH@@.SO - Agenda Item 2
gICENSgNGS ACT 2003 _—
ction 35
waen Cherley

. . . . Borough Council
Notice of hearing of representations in respect of an

an application to vary the premises licence

To The Applicant

(persen-whommade Televant representations)

The Chorley Borough Council being the licensing authority, on the 6™ April 2006 received an
application to vary the Premises Licence from Russell and Russell solicitors on behalf of the
premise licence holder D Miller trading Limited, In respect of premise known as the Mitre
Tavern 73 Weldbank Lane Chorley.

The Council received representations from the Police, Environmental Services and 23
interested parties on the likely effect of the Grant to Vary the Premises Licence on the
promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representatlons will be consndered at a hearing
to be held at Chorley Borough Council Town Hall

On 25" May at 10am 2006 following which the Council wili issue a Notice of Determination of
the Application.

[The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.]

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the
hearing from the applicant are as follows:

Licensing objectives:- The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

For the ap;ﬁlicant to describe any additional steps that he/she intends to make in promoting
the above Iicensing objective(s)

For the objector to describe the likely effect of the grant of the vanatlon of the premises .
licence on promoting the above licensing objectlve(s)
You should complete the enclosed form and return it to:

Mr. H. Bee, The Licensing Manager, Licensing Department, Civic Buildings, Union Street,
Chorley, Lancs. PR7 1AL.

within five (5) working days before the day or the first day on which the heanng is to be
held.

Date Signed

Designation

the officer appointed for this purpose



AgendaPage51  Agendaltem2

LICENSING ACT 2003 E : : _ ' o
Section 35(3) - (( Ha @/
| | - Borough Council '

‘Notice of hearing of repreéentations in respect of
an application to vary the premises licence

To ‘Objector

'(pérsqn who made relevant representations)

The Chorley Borough Council being the licensing authority, on the 6™ April 2006 received an
application to vary the Premises Licence from Russell and Russell solicitors on behalf of the
_premise licence holder D Miller trading Limited, In respect of premise known as the Mitre
Tavem 73 Weldbank Lane Chorley. ’

:The Council received representations from the Police, Environmental Services and 23
interested parties.on the likely effect of the Grant to Vary the Premises Licence on the
- promotion of the Licensing Objectives. ' '

The Council now GIVES YOU 'NO_TlCE that representations wil be'consideredrat a hearing
to be held at Chorley Borough Council Town Hall ' IR :

On 25™ May at 10am 2006 following which the Council will issue a Notice of Détermination of
- the Application. o : '

[The
[...]

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. in all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if

necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

IWe D MILLER TRADING LIMITED s

(insert name(s} of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of
the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
PL(A)0319

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
THE MITRE PUBLIC HOUSE
73 WELDBANK LANE

Post town | CHORLEY Post code PR7 3NN

Telephone number at premises (if any) 01257 275988

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £7200

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact
telephone number

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if D MILLER TRADING LIMITED
different from premises HEATHER HOUSE

Post Town | WARRINGTON | Postcode | NN




Agenda Page 83 Agenda Item 2

Part 3 - Variation

Please tick yes
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? 4]
If not do you want the variation to take effect from | D?y IMorn tT IYela r ]

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 1)
TO REMOVE THE CONDITION NUMBER 7 ATTACHED TO THE PREMISES LICENCE AT
ANNEX 3 BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY NAMELY, THE FRONT AREA OF THE
PREMISES SHALL NOT BE USED FOR THE CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL AT ALL TIMES.

IN LIGHT OF ANTICIPATED LEGISLATION WITH REGARD TO NO SMOKING ON
LICENSED PREMISES THE APPLICANT SEEKS TO LICENCE A SMALL EXTERNAL AREA
TO THE FRONT OF THE PREMISES FOR THE USE AND BENEFIT OF THEIR
CUSTOMERS.

IT IS PROPOSED THAT THE AREA CAN BE CORDONED OFF AT CONSIDERABLE
EXPENSE TO THE APPLICANTS BY WAY OF DECORATIVE WROUGHT IRON RAILINGS
SUPPLEMENTED BY APPROPRIATE LANDSCAPING/PLANTING AND THE PROVISION OF
A LIMITED SEATING AREA.

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people
are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state
the number expected to attend




Agenda Page 84 Agenda Item 2

Part 4 Operating Schedule

!

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to

change if this application to vary is successful.

Provision of requlated entertainment -

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in_ box A)

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f)  recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within {e), {f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H})

Provision of entertainment facilities:

i}y  making music (if ticking yes, fill in box I)

j)  dancing (if ticking yes, fill in box J})

entertainment of a similar description to that falling within {i} or (j)

k) (if ticking yes, fill in box K)

Provision of late night refreshment {if ticking yes, fill in box L)

Sale by retail of alcohol {if ticking ves, fill in box M)

In all cases complete boxes N, O and P

Please tick yes

O

O 000000

R W R



Agenda Page 85 Agenda Item 2

A

Plays Will the performance of a play take place

Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both - please tick Indoors O

timings (please read {please read guidance note 2)

guidance note 6) Outdoors |

Day | Start | Finish Both ]

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read
guidance note 4)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the performance of plays at different times to th
[...]
enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence

18




Agenda Page 100  Agenda ltem 2

P Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four Ilcensmg objectives as a
result of the proposed variation;

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read guidance note 9)

WE HAVE CONSIDERED THE TERMS OF YOUR LOCAL LICENSING POLICY IN
PREPARING THIS APPLICATION TO VARY THE TERMS OF THE PREMISES LICENCE
AND WE REFER YOU TO THE OPERATING SCHEDULE SUBMITTED TO THE LOCAL
AUTHORITY WHEN THE INITIAL APPLICATION WAS MADE TO CONVERT AND
SIMULTANEQUSLY VARY THE ORIGINAL JUSTICES LICENCE.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

IN ADDITION TO THE EXISTING CONDITIONS IMPOSED UPON THE PREMISES LICENCE
NO GLASSES OR BOTTLES WILL BE PERMITTED IN THE EXTERNAL AREA TO THE
FRONT OF THE PREMISES.

c) Public safety

NO GLASSES OR BOTTLES WILL BE PERMITTED IN THE EXTERNAL AREATO THE
FRONT OF THE PREMISES. THE AREA WILL BE MONITORED AT REGULAR INTERVALS
BY THE DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR AND A MEMBER OF STAFF APPOINTED
TO REMOVE ANY LITTER WHERE REQUIRED.

THE PROPOSED RAILING TO BE INSTALLED WILL ACT AS A BARRIER BETWEEN THE
EXTERNAL AREA AND THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY AND ENSURE THAT NO CUSTOMERS
CAUSE OBSTRUCTION TO PEDESTRIANS AND OTHER ROAD USERS.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

THE DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WILL MONITOR THE NUMBER OF PEOPLE
WITHIN THE EXTERNAL AREA ON A REGULAR BASIS IN ORDER TO ENSURE THAT IT
DOES NOT BECOME OVER-CROWDED.

THE MANAGEMENT WILL REMIND CUSTOMERS OF THEIR PUBLIC RESPONSIBILITIES
WHERE NECESSARY AND NOTICES WILL BE DISPLAYED ASKING CUSTOMERS TO BE
CONSIDERATE TO THE RESIDENTIAL NEIGHBOURS.

NO MUSIC WILL BE PLAYED IN THE EXTERNAL AREA.

THE EXTERNAL AREA SHALL NOT BE USED AFTER 22.00HRS.

e) The protection of children from harm

" 19




Agenda Page 101 Agenda Item 2

THE RESTRICTIONS SET OUT IN THE LICENSING ACT 2003 WILL APPLY.

Please tick yes

° | have made or enclosed payment of the fee

° |
[...]
aﬁmaamzngaammamazAuvﬂomss ﬁBEEﬂEFEWCEALCOHO DS
P . e
F—— " .‘h A. N . S \ L L} L e b .-d_n’ L e . " .!,;m . ST

Derek Stanely HENDERSON

IERTACCESS)TOYTHEIPREMISE SIBY,CHIlOREN

IS

= 7 FEE" R ) L TR L gl
RESTRICTEDJORIPROHIBLIE D RS R A R = L

Restricted.

oy amensonszmsosor [T




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Licensing Act 2003 (Premises and Premises Certificate) Regulations 2003 - Application to vary Premises License in Respect of The Mitre, Weldbank Lane, Chorley
	MITREreport
	MITRE WELDBANK LAappendix redacted




Minutes of the meeting


STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 1  
Thursday, 25 May 2006 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A 
 

Thursday, 25 May 2006 
 

Present: Councillor Mrs Iris Smith (Chair), Councillors Anthony Gee and Ralph Snape 
 

 
06.SLA.01 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

None of the Members present declared an interest in respect of the item on the 
agenda. 
 
 

06.SLA.02 LICENSING ACT 2003 (PREMISES AND PREMISES CERTIFICATE) 
REGULATIONS 2003 - APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENSE IN 
RESPECT OF THE MITRE, WELDBANK LANE, CHORLEY  

 
The Chief Executive submitted a report requesting the Sub-Committee to determine 
an application to vary a premises licence in respect of The Mitre, Weldbank Lane, 
Chorley. 
 
A copy of the application to vary was attached to the report and in summary the 
application was to conduct the following licensable activities. 
 
(a) To remove the condition number 7 attached to the premises licence in annex 3 

by the licensing authority namely - 
 ‘The front area of the premises should not be used for the consumption of 

alcohol at all times’. 
(b) In light of anticipated legislation with regard to no smoking on licensed premises 

the applicant seeks to licence a small external area to the front of the premises 
for the use and benefit of their customers. 

(c) It is proposed that the area can be cordoned off at considerable expense to the 
applicants by way of decorative wrought iron railings supplemented by 
appropriate landscaping/planting and the provision of a limited seating area.   

 
 As a result of the proposed variation the applicant submitted additional steps to 

be taken to promote the licensing objectives. 
 
Representations had been received from the Police, Environmental Services and 23 
representatives from interested parties objecting relevant to the Licensing Objectives 
of Prevention of Public Nuisance, Prevention of crime and disorder and protection of 
children from harm. 
 
The Police expressed concern that the lifting of the condition would allow customers to 
drink outside the premises and therefore cause noise, disturbance and intimidation to 
local residents and passers by.  The area was not sufficiently large enough to allow 
consumption outside and certainly in the summer months this would cause problems 
for local residents. 
 
The condition was imposed to prevent noise and disturbance to residents and as far 
as the Police were aware nothing had changed in this regard. 
 
The need for people to smoke could be addressed by the smoking at the rear of the 
premises. 
 
The Environmental Services expressed concern as the public house was located in a 
residential area and the presence of people outside the premises up to 22.00 hours 
would inevitably result in disturbance to residents of nearby properties. 



STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 2  
Thursday, 25 May 2006 

 
The Sub-Committee raised a number of pertinent issues with the applicant and the 
applicant’s legal representatives and considered all the written and verbal evidence in 
the interest of the provision of the Council’s adopted Statement of Licensing Policy 
and Government guidelines.  After taking account of all representations and relevant 
factors, the Sub-Committee arrived at the following unanimous DECISION: 
 
“The Licensing Sub-Committee have considered carefully the applicant’s 
representations and the interested parties representations. 
 
We have considered the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act together with 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy in particular those paragraphs referred to in 
the report. 
 
Whilst the Committee took account of the interested parties representations on 
potential disturbance they may suffer, the Committee also took account that there 
have been written representations from Environmental Health and verbal 
representation from the Lancashire Police. 
 
The Committee accepts the difficulty that a licence holder has in preventing anti-social 
behaviour by individuals once they are beyond the direct control of the licence holder.  
However, the Committee are of the view that the licensing objective of preventing 
public nuisance will not be achieved if customers from a premises regularly conduct 
themselves in an anti-social manner to the detriment of local residents. 
 
The Committee recognised that the applicant has offered up conditions in his 
operating schedule to minimise the impact on licensing activities.  The Committee is 
also mindful of the interested parties residential amenity and has to achieve a 
balanced approach to these difficult issues. 
 
The Committee also considered human rights implications in particular Article 8 and 
Article 1 of the 1st protocol and the proportionality principle. 
 
In considering all the above factors the Committee balancing the interests of the 
interested parties and the applicant has resolved to refuse the variation of Condition 7 
ie “The front area of the premises shall not be used for the consumption of alcohol at 
all times”.  This Committee are concerned that the lifting of Condition 7 allows 
customers to drink outside the premises and therefore cause potential noise, 
disturbance and intimidation to local residents and passers by. 
 
We do not feel there has been any further evidence produced to materially alter the 
previous decision of this Committee. 
 
The Condition was imposed to prevent noise and disturbance to residents and as far 
as the Committee are aware nothing has changed in this regard”. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


